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(d) Does not arise.
(e) Yes Sir.

(f) On the basis of the reply received so far the Lok Adalats have been organised in various Districts of the 16 States/Union Territories viz. Andhra Pradesh. Assam.
Bihar. Gujarat, Haryana Karnataka. Kerala. Madhya Pradesh. Maharashtra. Meghalaya. Orissa. Punjab.
Rajasthan. Tamil Nadu. Uttar Pradesh and National Capital Territory of Delhi in which 68.262 cases have been decided.

(g) Does not arise.
[English]
Revival of Textile Mills

1251. SHRI SHANTILAL PARSOTAMDAS PATEL
SHRI BHAKTA CHARAN DAS :
SHRI DINSHA PATEL :

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government have received proposals from various State Governments seeking funds for revival and restructuring of State Textile Mills in their respective States and settlement of workers dues of those textile mills:

(b) it so. the details thereof, Statewise;
(c) the action taken by the Goverment thereon: and

(d) the funds provided to each State Government for the purpose during 1995-96 and 1996-97?

THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES (SHRI R.L. JALAPPA):
(a) to (d). According to Ministry ot Industry. Department of Industnal Development have received proposals from’

various State Governments amounting to Rs. 407.86 crores including those for restructuring of States Textile
Mills.

The details of proposals would be taken up by the Ministry of Industry after the operational modalities for grant of assistance from the National Renewal Fund (NRF) have been finalised.

Assistance from NRF s presently restricted to Voluntary Retirement Scheme (VRS) in Central Public Sector Undertakings and to schemes for counselling, retraining and redeployment assistance to rationalised workers.

Post Vacant in Public Sector Undertakings

1252. SHRI BANWARI LAL PUROHIT :
SHRI R. SAMBASIVA RAO

Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government are aware of the news item appeared in the “Financial Express” dated September 6,1996 under caption “105 PSUs headless. unable to match MNCs' remuneration”,
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(b) if so. whether the Government are finding it difficult in selecting suitable persons for the PSUs:

(c) whether the remuneration presently paid to Heads of PSUs is also unmatched with the remuneration paid by multinational companies: and

(d) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY (SHRI MURASOLI
MARAN) : (a) and (b). As per available information, 28 posts of Chiet Executives of Public Sector Undertakings were lying vacant as on 31.10.1996. Selection against 22 of these vacant posts has already been made by the Public Enterprises Selection Board;

(c) and (d). Pay scales. DA Formula etc. in respect of board level executives of the Central PSUs were last revised w.e.f. 1.1.1992 and a Pay Revision Committee has been constituted to recommend the pay structure of PSU executives. to come into effect from 1.1.1997. The Pay Revision Committee would take various relevant factors into consideration while recommending the emolument structure for PSU executives.

Minimum Alternate Tax

1253. DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY
Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state -

- Will the

(a) whether there has been a great demand for withdrawing minimum alternative tax proposal:

(b) whether a number of industrialists have also requested the Government to reconsider the decision and withdraw the proposals. and

(c) the reaction of the Government and the main reasons for not withdrawing the same?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI P
CHIDAMBARAM) : (a) and (b). Some representations have been received for the withdrawal or modification of the provisions of Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT):

(c) Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) was introduced to levy some tax on the Zero-tax or low tax paying companies (below 12.9 per cent of book profits) which were showing substantial book profits but paying no or very little tax.

Rehabilitation of Sick Industrial Units by S.B.l.

1254. SHRI HARIN PATHAK - Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government are aware that the State Bank of India group of Banks do not follow the directions and guidelines of Board for Industrial and Financial Reconstruction in connection with rehabilitation package to sick industrial units:

(b) if so, the number of such cases brought to the notice of Government during the last three years; and
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(c) the details of such directions issued by BIFR since 1990 onwards the number of sick industrial units rehabilitated by BIFR with the participation of the said group of Banks and the number of times when the said group of Banks discharged financial obligations as per directions of BIFR and RBI during the same period?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI P
CHIDAMBARAM) : (a) to (c). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Export of Cotton

1255. SHRI SURESH PRABHU :
SHRIMATI VASUNDRA RAJE :
SHRI SYDAIAH KOTA :

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the production of cqtton during the year 1995-
96 State-wise;

(b) whether the Government have announced cotton export quota for the year 1996-97;

(c) it so, the demands for export quota received from the various states and the quantum of cotton allowed to be exported by each state during the above period State-wise;

(d) whether inordinate delay in announcement of cotton export quota has caused serious concern for the cotton growers of the country;

te) if so, the steps taken to avoid such delay in future; and

(f) the steps taken by the Government to stabilise the price of cotton in the country?

THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES (SHRI R.L. JALAPPA):
(a) The total production of cotton during the year 1995-
96 as estimated by the Cotton Advisory Board (CAB)

was 156.50 lakh bales. State-wise figures are givgn in, the Statement-1 enclosed.

(b) Yes Sir, in the cotton year 1996-97, a Quota of
5.15 lakh bales of cotton has so far been released for export.

(c) Details regarding allocation of quotas to different agencies are given given in the Statement-1l enclosed.

(d) No Sir, export quotas for 1996-97 cotton year were announced early in the season.

(e) Does not arise.

(f) Minimum Support Price (MSP) for cotton have been announced by Government. In the event that cotton price fall to MSP level the Cotton Corporation of India (CCl) would procure cotton at the VSP, thus protecting the growers’ interest. An export quota of 5.15 lakh bales of cotton has been released by Government in the beginning of the season. At present the prices of staple cotton are reported to be 40% to 60% above the support
Price.
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STATEMENT-I

116

State-wise Production of Cotton in

the Year 1995-96

(as estimated by the Cotton Advisory

Board on 26/8/96)

State Production (in Lakh Bales of
170 Kgs. each)
Punjab 14.35
Haryana 11.30
Rajasthan 13.75
Gujarat 31.25
Maharashtra 28.75
Madhya Pradesh 14.25
Andhra Pradesh 27.35
Karnataka 9.50
Tamil Nadu 5.00
Others 1.00
Total 156.50
STATEMENT-II

Quantities of Raw Cotton Released for Export in

1996-97

Quantity (lakh bales)

Quota Released in Favour of

1.50 Bengal Deshi All
0.05 Assam Comilla CCi
3.60 Staple Cotton 1

Cotton corporation of

India Ltd.. (CCl)
0.5 Maharashtra Federation

0.5 Gujarat Federation
0.5 NAFED
0.05 Haryana Federation

0.05 Rajasthan Federation

0.10 Madhya Pradesh
Federation

0.10

Andhra Pradesh

Federation

0.50 Punjab ‘Markfed’ and Karnataka State
Federation

0.30

Private Trade

5.15 lakh bales

(as on 27th November, 1996)

